

ARRIS GROUP, INC.
PRELIMINARY SUPPLEMENTAL OPERATING INCOME RECONCILIATIONS
(Unaudited)
(in thousands)

	Q2 2011	Q2 2010	First Half 2011	First Half 2010
Operating Income as reported	\$ 25,457	\$ 34,239	\$ 40,581	\$ 68,194
Operating Income as a % of sales	9.6%	12.2%	7.6%	12.5%
Highlighted Items:				
Stock compensation expense	5,925	5,753	11,209	10,274
Acquisition costs, restructuring and other	-	21	-	73
Amortization of intangible assets	8,944	9,022	17,888	18,044
Operating Income excluding highlighted items	40,326	49,035	69,678	96,585
Operating Income excluding highlighted items as a % of sales	15.2%	17.5%	13.1%	17.7%